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1. DATE 2. LOCATION 12. CONCLUSIONS
: . 0O Was Balleon
28 Jul 59 Corpus Christi, Texas O Probably Balloon
3. DATE-TIME GROUP 4 TYPE OF OBSERVATION B Fousibly Ballson
: 3 O Was Aircroft
Local 0O Ground-VYisual O Ground-Radar a F'mbgbly Kirercth
eut_not stated 0 AirVisuadl D Air-Intercept Radar | Y Possibly Aircraft /
5. PHOTOS 4. SOURCE iﬁ‘ Was Astronamicel Lé’i(.'u',_j'
& Yes O - Probably Astronomical
O No Civilian 0O Possibly Astronomical
7. LENGTH OF OBSERVATION 8. NUMBER OF OBJECTS | 9. COURSE 10  Other
“SF#E~ Insufficient Data for Evaluation
’ 0O Unknown
not given 1 S e

10. BRIEF SUMMARY OF SIGHTING
Dr Hynek was at Pasadena & observed
films of purported UFO taken by
wihness jin Corpus Christi Texas whiég
photographing Venus, Ilamge of obj
was real & appeared on succeeding fr:
Dossible light on a/c according to
Dr Hynek.
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UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO

BOULDER, COLORADO
itgig e st June 28, 1960

liajor Robhert Friend

Air Technical Intelligence Center
Lerial Phenomensa Sectlon

Wrig t-Petterson Air Porce Base
Dayton, Ohio

Dear Major:
This note is to let you Mmow I am hapolly ensconced
nere in B-oulder and to dring a few ?oints to your atiention.
Pirst, what is my contract number? I am afraid I left
thet informetion 1n Cambridge, and I will need it when I
send In my next vouclier,

AT I recently hnd a very interesting trip to Pasadena, a:*d* '
Gt while tere, by utter c.ance, I ran into the publisher of !
| ‘-I(‘ - a—

1
the now defuncl maogazine, 'Saucers!. He is a younr student \

d oddly enousz: a close friend of a graduate student in
ronomy at Harvard, (Don't tell Menzell) They showed
me some "IOVAL"JI?"'kJ}f_"" norted UFCs, one peing T 10__,1_114,0051:-_03{‘,”
mrer 1, 1957, 1 and anotchner oseing of July 20, 1959. The
rTires one ssem: like balloons to me, but the second I am
not cure of. 'The second shows very fine color movies of
Venus in the daytime, and for this reason alcne, I think
they are worth while, Do you have this case-July 26, 1959,
Corous Christie, Texas? 1 enclose one enlarsement. The
imege is presl, as it sapnears on frame after freme, Dbut it
1ieht very ”eli be some lignht on the fusilaose of a nlane,
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I heve recently been nresented with a publication by
our friends in ﬁupon and Cleveland, It 1s entitled Electro-
Marnetic Effects Associsted With Unidentified Flwing 0Objects,
and 1t 1z gvite well prenared and presented in a non censa-
ti-nal manner, I am afraid we are going to heor more sbout

this, If by some chance ysu have not received a copy, I

will zend wou mine for toasting,
Have the stereos of tire Louisiana cese come in vet?

# ur T hocuend. Tha ZoHrst .
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INTERPLANETARY INTELLIGENCE W. F. RIEFER

Director
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UNIDENTIFIED Kascaie Dhr

FLYING OBIECTS J. MANEY
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.

Deputy Director

Lecember 26, 1964

Major Hector Tuintanilla, Jr.
f:nﬂ.l- f oo 1----)

L4210 | SPETR 1

Dox 9494 <
Viright-Patierson AFN, Ohio

Dear Meajoxr Cuintanilla:

Thank you Tor your two most recent letters in answer
to my reaucst. I hope your Christmas was a happy onec.

I still hiave not heerd frox il i1l let. you
know as soon as I do. Enclosed is the copy that was made
from the 16 mm rovie that &ay sent me. Ilease return as
soon as nossible because I will need il oa Januery 12.
Imam civin, o lecture to abo t 75 sorority members ( and
husbsnds) ( Free, all I will _ot is may be some members
I thought you mi_ht like to sece the film for yo.rscaf,

=

On November 9, & Lelicved to

be o meteorite < .riipatric Plone-

tarium alory wvith whet information I had. 2Did you send

the frasment to Dr. t YASA, or to Lr.dN 2 Dy
has the oriiinial

fracmenty to Dr * In vour lettier o 11 Deccuber

you su,_ ested thet you can gnslyze any specimoens I may

4
L
forward. I do not understend one of youe scnterces.
e
1

i

"I also su, ,.csted vhat samnles of 1lhese fra menis; as
ithere is o possibility that they are peteorites or teokilces
indiccted by be sent 1o L}r.b‘. I'ave you
x or ihis ? Jr. 9@ is o lectter
ete¢ that he helieved tlhe

to the Planetarium st fre ments
neteorites or tektites. i:eleorites has almosl Leen
ted and the waoin beliefd is feliidtes; but in a letter

p doted Uecember 12 he staled the fra ments

appears lto be of ordiuary scoriaceous basalt rock., and not

to relcase any information on it.

I am lookin. forwaxd new IFact Shect.

nould 1t be poszibl 0 1 cony ol 1 doted

September 25, d the 1list o ¢ LZa i

28 nmound nart and I forwerced several
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FID (TDEW)
Wright-Patterson AFB, Ohio 45433
18 January 1965

Assoclate Director
IIOUFO

Ly

QOklahoma City, Oklahoma

Dear JJ_-

This is in reply to your lctter of 26 December 1964. We received the

motion picture. It was forwarded to Chicago, Illinois
for duplication by Kodak and returned to us. The original film was
sent to you, airmail, registered, special delivery on the 1llth ofJanuary
under Register Nuwaber 664380. We do hope that it arrived in time for
your lecture on the 12th. The images on thegiiiigd £ilm depicts
clouds, a contrail and the planet Venus. In an independent evaluation
of the movie the object was determined to be the planet Venus. Doctor
Sl ;. 2150 evaluated the movie and he has determined the
image to be the planet Venus. We appreciate your forwarding this film
for our evaluation.

Regarding the fragments which you sent us on 9 November 1964. This
fragment was forwarded and remained in the Post Office for approximately
six weeks. There vos an amount of postage due and we did not receive

this obJject in our shop until the 23rd of December. VWe submitted the
fragment to ASD for snalysis and the Bowser-Morner Testing Laboratories,
Incorporation conducted the spectrographic Semi-Quantative Analysis. The
object was given preliminary tests and determined to have no space residue.
The roclk appears to be common to that portion of Oklahoma. A copy of the
lab report is attached. Perhaps these events will clarify the statements
in our letter of 1l December 1964 to you. No contact has been made with
Doctor King or Doctor Hynek on this particular object. I would like to
point out that meteor observations of this nature would be reported by
many more observors and that should the object be & meteorite, the absence
of sound would indicate that the impact point would be in excess of 300
miles from the point of observation.

Toe Tact Sheet is in the process of being printed. A courtesy copy will be
forwarded to you upon completion. We are enclosing the statistics which
will be included as attachments to the basic information.
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We are attaching a list of the UFO organizations and hobby clubs. Ve
would eppreciate any additions of which you are aware and/or comments
regarding discontinuations of those no longer active.

Please feel free to publish any information regarding evaluations such

as the Pocus City sighting. Information regarding evaluations by the

Air Force is always available to individuals and the press. It is good
public relations practice for evaluations to appear in the newspaper.

This does much to clarify reports and to eliminate doubt in the minds of
some readers. The information supplied to you by our office regarding
personal opinions and policy and data of this nature is for your informa-
tion only, since all information regarding policy must be released through
the Air Force rather than in the form of a personal letter.

Your six page article is being returned with a few comments by Sgt Moody.
These comments are for your information and/or guidance in future articles.
The following comments or points of information appear pertinent.

(1) The Air Force accepts only scientific fact regarding life and
intelligence on other planets and does not engage in speculation.

(2) Information from almost 9,000 cases indicates that unidentified
flying objects exlst as reports of aircraft, balloons, stars, planets,
missiles and a mullltude of known conventional objects and phenomena.
There has been no indlcatlon that these objects are from outer space
under intelligent control. The letter of 23 Sep 47 did not state that
UFOs are real, it requested an investigation to determine IF they were
real and all official conclusions and all information to date indicates
that given sufficient informatlion a valid explanation for the cause of
each report could be made.

(3) We would appreciate a statement of the information in your
files which indicates that they are objects of interplanetary origin.

Sincerely,
f‘_'!f).:l :- / Rl g
““HECTOR;QUINTANILIA, Jt’ 5 Atchs
Major, USAF 1. Analysis of Fragments
Chief, Project Blue Book 2. Statistics
3. Bibliography
L. List of Organizations
5. 8ix page article &
comments
2




File 6449
July 28, 1959
Corpus Christi, Texas
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